

No. 08-322

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

—◆—
J. SCOTT DETAMORE*
**Counsel of Record*
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Mountain States Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER THE ENFORCEMENT CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS IS REMEDIAL, NOT SUBSTANTIVE	4
A. Congress May Not Define The Substance Of The Prohibitions It Enforces.....	4
B. Congress’s Enforcement Clause Power Is The Same For Each Amendment It Enforces	5
C. Congressional Legislation Under Any Enforcement Clause May Not Define Or Expand The Scope Of The Amendment It Enforces.....	7
II. <i>KATZENBACH</i> AND <i>BOERNE</i> ARE CONSISTENT, BOTH BEING PART OF A CONTINUUM BY WHICH THIS COURT HAS REFINED ITS VIEW OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Three-Judge Panel Misconstrued <i>Katzenbach</i> Because It Failed To Recognize The Difference Between Congress’s Substantive Powers And Its Remedial Powers	10
B. <i>Katzenbach</i> ’s Findings And Holding Serve As The Model For <i>Boerne</i> ’s Congruency And Proportionality Test.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	6, 9, 14
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	5
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Large v. Fremont County Wyoming</i> , No. 05- 270J (D.Wyo. filed Oct. 20, 2005, decision pending).....	2
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. Number One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F.Supp.2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008)	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	6, 9, 14, 18
<i>State of South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Alamosa County Colorado</i> , 306 F.Supp.2d 1016 (D.Colo. 2004).....	2
<i>U.S. v. Blaine County Montana</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIII	4, 8, 9, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2 (Enforcement Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	4
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV	4
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	4

STATUTES

Voting Rights Act, § 4(a), 42 U.S.C. § 1973b	i
Voting Rights Act, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITY

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	1
